

REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA -THE COMPETITION AUTHORITY-THE COMPETITION COMMISSION-

DECISION

Nr.82, Dated 23 .06.2008

On

"The approval of the Guideline "On the form of the notification of concentrations" and Annexes I and II enclosed"

The Competition Commission, on its meeting held on 23.06.2008, with the participation of:

Mrs. Lindita Milo (Lati) Chairwoman
 Mr. Lush Përpali Deputy chairman
 Mrs. Servete Gruda Member

Mrs. Servete Gruda MemberMr. Koço Broka Member

Discussed the following issue:

Subject: The approval of the Guideline "On the form of the notification of

concentrations" and Annexes I and II enclosed

Legal basis: Law No. 9121, dated 28.07.2003 "On Protection of

Competition", as amended, Article 24, letters "d" and "dh", Article 53, paragraph 3, and the Regulation "On the implementation of the concentration procedures of the undertakings", as adopted by Decision No. 80, dated

05.06.2008 by the Competition Commission.

Upon reviewing the the Guideline "On the form of the notification of concentrations" and Annexes I and II (respectively, the Simplified Form of the Notification of Concentrations and the [Complete] Form of the Notification of Concentrations) enclosed to it, the Competition Commission,

NOTED THAT:

In observance of best practice as applied in the European Union countries, the experience gained by the Competition Authority in the field of concentrations' control and with the objective of clarifying the type of the information required by a notifying party in the event of a concentration and the manner of submission, in order to obtain an authorization from the Competition Commission, the latter notes that the review of relevant bylaws has become indispensable.

FOR THE ABOVE REASONS:

Pursuant to Article 24, letters "d" and "dh", Article 53, paragraph 3 of Law No. 9121, dated 28.07.2003 "On Protection of Competition", as amended, the Competition Commission,

DECIDED:

- **1.** To adopt the Guideline "On the form of the notification of concentrations" along with and Annexes I and II (respectively, the Simplified Form of the Notification of Concentrations and the [Complete] Form of the Notification of Concentrations) enclosed to this decision.
- **2.** The Guideline "On the form of the notification of concentrations and the option for a simplified form of notification", adopted by Decision No. 8 dated 01.06.2004 by the Competition Commission becames null and void.
- **3.** This decision enters into effect immediately.

THE COMPETITION COMMISSION

Lush Përpali	Servete Gruda	Koço Broka
()	()	()
Deputy Chairman	Member	Member

Lindita Milo (Lati) CHAIRWOMAN